Department of Development Services
205 Lawrence Street
Marietta, Georgia 30060
Rusty Roth, AICP, Director

STAFF REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATION
Variance Case #:

V2021-38

Legistar #: 20210944

Board of Zoning Appeals Hearing:
Property Owner:

Monday, January 31, 2022 – 6:00 pm

Khalami, LLC

Applicant:

Ali Khalil, President, Khalami, LLC

Address:

244 Powers Ferry Road, Marietta, GA 30067

Land Lot:

1279

District:

Council Ward: 7A

16

Parcel:

970

Existing Zoning: CRC

Special Exception / Special Use / Variance(s) Requested:
1. Variance to reduce the minimum lot size required for automobile sales. [§708.16 (B.6.a)]
Statement of Fact
As per section 720.03 of the Comprehensive Development Code of Marietta, the Board of Zoning
Appeals may alter or modify the application of any such provision in the Development Code because
of unnecessary hardship if doing so shall be in accordance with the general purpose and intent of
these regulations, or amendments thereto, and only in the event the board determines that by such
alteration or modification unnecessary hardship may be avoided and the public health, safety, morals
and general welfare is properly secured and protected. In granting any variance the board of zoning
appeals shall designate such conditions in connection therewith as will, in its opinion, secure
substantially the objectives of these regulations and may designate conditions to be performed or met
by the user or property owner, out of regard for the public health, safety, comfort, convenience, and
general welfare of the community, including safeguards for, with respect to light, air, areas of
occupancy, density of population and conformity to any master plan guiding the future development
of the city. The development costs of the applicant as they pertain to the strict compliance with a
regulation may not be the primary reason for granting a variance.
Criteria:
1. Exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions are/are not applicable to the
development of the site that do not apply generally to sites in the same zoning district.
2. Granting the application is/is not necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial
property right of the applicant, and to prevent unreasonable property loss or unnecessary hardship.
3. Granting the application will/will not be detrimental or injurious to property or improvements in
the vicinity of the development site, or to the public health, safety, or general welfare.
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PICTURES

Front view of subject property

Close up of front parking conditions
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View of subject property (right) and neighboring auto broker (left) with paved front yard,
previously granted a variance to keep inventory on site

View of subject property in context of neighboring grassy front yard to the right, which
currently typifies the street
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View further up Power Ferry Road with grassy lawns which typify the street
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Recommended Action:
Denial. The owner, Ali Khalil, President of Khalami LLC, is requesting a variance to allow his
lessee, Carology, Inc., an auto broker, to park multiple cars on his property located at 244 Powers
Ferry Road. The subject property is zoned CRC (Community Commercial Retail) and is less than
1/4 acre (0.242 acre).
Per Section 708.16 B.6. of the Zoning Ordinance, automobile sales is a permitted use under CRC;
however, the minimum lot size required is one (1) acre. Establishing a one-acre minimum lot size
is intended to ensure sufficient area is provided for parking and to have an orderly display of
vehicles. The property has been used as an auto broker’s office for approximately one (1) year and
was granted a business license with the provision of keeping no inventory on site. Previously, from
2005-2020, Bright Touch Maids Inc. had occupied the building.
Adjoining properties to the north and south along Powers Ferry Road are also zoned CRC. Next
door to the subject property is another car broker, notably granted a variance in 2016 to keep auto
inventory on site. Although occupied by commercial uses, including a restaurant and hair salon,
the architectural styling along this stretch of Powers Ferry Road remains residential in character.
Immediately behind this commercial strip/subject property, large pockets of properties remain in
residential use, zoned R-2, Single Family Residential (2 units/acre).
According to the letter submitted with the application, the tenant, Carology Motors, LLC, conducts
most of its business online. However, it does receive/ship cars to customers, as well as to and from
other car dealers. In this sense, they are not operating a traditional commercial car lot, but rather
proposing to use the rear of the property as a temporary storage area for cars they are buying and
selling.
The applicant submitted a site plan which shows the capacity to park 15 cars behind the building
on their lot, which is already paved and fenced. The owner additionally wishes to pave the front
yard of the property for one customer parking space. Currently, customers park in the front, which
is a mixture of gravel and grass, or on the driveway. It is unclear why customers do not or cannot
park in the back lot, where the site plan indicates the availability of an accessible (handicap)
parking space.
The Board of Zoning Appeals has considered the following cases regarding automobile sales on
sites that do not meet the one-acre requirement over the past five years:
Case #
V2016-09

Address
1912 Lower Roswell Rd

Acreage

Zoning

0.86

CRC

Ruling
Approved

Stipulations
Improvements to the site and
building required

5
V2021-38 Powers Ferry Rd 244

1/12/2022

Department of Development Services
205 Lawrence Street
Marietta, Georgia 30060
Rusty Roth, AICP, Director

Approved

• Business shall continue to be
auto broker, not sales
• No more than 15 cars may be
kept on property
• No retail sales, repair, or
detailing work on site
• All inventory to be kept to the
rear of the structure

LI

Denied

n/a

CRC

Denied

n/a

V2016-31

248 Powers Ferry Rd

0.26

CRC

V2018-55

1999 Davis Ln

0.58

V2019-24

863 Roswell St

0.59

V2020-33

628 Cobb Pkwy S

0.72

CRC

Approved

V2021-01

1765 Roswell Rd

0.86

CRC

Approved

V2021-13

1960 Airport Ind Park Rd

0.46

LI

Approved

• Property limited to one active
used car dealership
• Use shall not be reestablished
after discontinuance of use for
6 months
• Offloading of vehicles will be
done at a separate location not
on Cobb Pkwy
• Property limited to one active
used car dealership
• Use shall not be reestablished
after discontinuance of use for
6 months
• All vehicles to be stored on
approvable surface (concrete,
brick, asphalt)
• No inventory to be parked
within a 40-foot buffer of
adjacent apartment complex
• No inventory to be parked
within a 40-foot front yard
setback, with the exception of
currently paved parking area
n/a

It is noteworthy that the second case listed, V2016-31 – 248 Powers Ferry Road, is the auto broker
neighbor mentioned above. The applicant makes the case in his application letter that his neighbor
was granted a variance to utilize his property for an auto brokerage with inventory on site, so his
property should be granted the same.
It appears from the site plan submitted that five (5) trees are to be planted – two (2) near the
sidewalk at the front of the building and three (3) between their building and the neighboring
property. The plan does not specify the types or size of trees to be planted.
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Staff finds that there are several elements of concern with the current proposal:
1. The numerous automobile sales lots operating on parcels that do not meet the
minimum acreage requirement have been an ongoing concern for the city. One of the
major problems caused by the lack of area is that when inventory is delivered, the delivery
trucks stop in the street to unload the vehicles and this causes issues such as roadblocks
and congestion. The maneuvering of inventory, lack of customer parking, and poor access
to the property is also a concern with smaller lots. These issues are even greater since the
subject property is located close to a major thoroughfare - South Marietta Parkway.
2. The amount of impervious surface may exceed that allowed by code if front and back
surfaces are paved. In CRC districts, the maximum amount of impervious surface allowed
is 80% (Section 708.16 H). While the applicant did not supply a pervious/impervious
calculation, it appears that paving the front and the back of the lot would render it nearly
fully paved, as roughly illustrated on the site plan submitted.
3. Stormwater remediation might be necessary. Per Article 7-8-14-010 D.1 and D.2, new
development or redevelopment that creates or adds 5,000 square feet or greater of new
impervious surface area must follow stormwater management standards. Since the site is
10,563 square feet, it almost certainly triggers the need for stormwater management.
Without the impervious surface area calculation, this, however, remains a question. A
further concern is that a building permit was not found on file for the paving, indicating it
may have not been authorized.
4. Details regarding the size and type of street trees to be planted are not clear. If the
front of the property is altered by the applicant, a minimum 10-foot planted strip must be
installed along the length of the front of the property line. Per Section 712.08 G.2., street
trees are required to be planted in the strip every 30 feet. Since the front property line
measures 70 feet, two trees would be required. While the applicant shows trees on the site
plan, it is unclear what type is to be planted. Per code, trees planted in border areas must
be “Road Frontage Street” trees as listed in Table G-2. These trees must be medium or
large canopy trees and measure a minimum 3” caliper.
5. An undesirable precedent is set for the character of the street. Another consideration
of allowing the near complete paving of the lot is the current and future character of the
area. Although the street is commercial, the residential character of the buildings the
businesses occupy remains, and all except the auto broker at 248 Powers Ferry retain
predominately grass front yards. Staff believes that rather than steer the street’s future
towards further proliferation of auto dealerships (not intended for small lots under code),
more pavement, and a less friendly pedestrian environment, it would be prudent to
disapprove the paving of and parking on the front yard.
Due to the reasons stated above, staff recommends denial of this variance request.
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Alternatively, if the Board wishes to approve the variance, staff recommends approval upon the
following conditions:
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.

The business shall continue to be an auto broker with inventory, not commercial auto sales.
Inventory kept on-site is limited to a maximum of 15 cars.
No retail sales, repair, or detailing work may be conducted on the property.
All customer parking and inventory will be kept to the rear of the structure.
The gravel in the front yard will be removed and replaced with landscaping.
No paving will be allowed in the front yard of the property. (If no alterations are made to
the front of the property, the requirement for the installation of a landscape strip
containing street trees becomes irrelevant, and the trees would not be required.)
7. There is no indication of any building permit for the paving in the rear yard area of the
property. Should variances be approved, the applicant will be required to obtain a land
disturbance permit, and possibly a variance for existing paving in rear.
8. A 10 ft. landscape buffer shall be provided along the rear property line, which shall
include a 6 ft. privacy fence and a row of evergreen trees – 6 ft. tall at planting and
spaced 8 ft. apart.

Engineering Comments:
Recommend stipulation to provide recorded easements for encroachment
Public Works Comments:
May be required to meet the storm water ordinance if over 5,000 square feet of impervious area.
Fire Comments:
Paving the parking lot for the purpose of providing parking, including staff and inventory will
require the installation of at least one van accessible parking space.
Accessible Route
Show an accessible route from site arrival point [120-3-20(A) - §206.2]
Shortest Route
Parking that serves a building shall be located on the shortest possible accessible route
from parking to an accessible entrance [120-3-20(A) - §208.3.1]
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Provide accessible parking
Where parking is provided, provide accessible parking [120-3-20(A) - §208.2, §502]
1:6 Van Spaces
One in every six, or at least one, accessible parking space(s) shall be a van accessible
space [120-3-20(A) - §208.2.4]; 132” with a 60” access aisle or 108” with a 96” access
aisle [§502.2].
GA Accessible Parking Upright Signs (R7-8 GA and R7-8b)
Parking space identification signs shall be provided for each accessible space (van
spaces shall be designated “Van Accessible” by a blue metal reflective sign that is at
least 12-inches in width and 18-inches in length, and is erected at a height of seven feet
from the bottom of the sign to its ground surface and in such manner that it will not be
obscured by a vehicle parked in the space and bearing the following words: "Permit
Parking Only," "Tow-Away Zone," and the international symbol for accessibility. The
warnings required in this subparagraph shall be centered on the sign, printed in white,
and shall occupy not less than 75 percent of the surface area of the sign. [120-3-20(A) §502.6; Georgia Code 40-6-221]
Level Parking and Access Aisle
Accessible parking spaces and access aisles shall be level or with a max slope of 1:48
[120-3-20(A) - §502.4]
Accessibility Analysis Worksheet is required for this project [120-3-20(A) - Georgia
Accessibility Code]
Federal and state laws require that an alteration that affects or could affect the usability
of, or access to an area containing a primary function shall be made so that, to the
maximum extent feasible, the path-of-travel to the altered area and the restrooms and
drinking fountains serving the altered area, are readily accessible to and usable by
individuals with disabilities. Note: This form is to be submitted for all regulated
Projects. Download and complete the form:
http://www.mariettafire.com/DocumentCenter/View/8773/Accessibility-AnalysisWorksheet
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CITY OF MARIETTA
PUBLIC NOTICE OF VARIANCES
The City of Marietta hereby gives notice that a public hearing will be held to give consideration to the following
requests. The Board of Zoning Appeals will consider the following requests on Monday, January 31st, 2022 at 6:00
P.M., City Hall. Anyone wishing to attend may do so and be heard relative thereto.
V2021-38 [VARIANCE] KHALAMI, LLC is requesting a variance for property zoned CRC (Community Retail
Commercial), located in Land Lot 1279, District 16, Parcel 0970, 2nd Section, Marietta, Cobb County, Georgia, and
being known as 244 Powers Ferry Road. Variance to reduce the minimum lot size required for automobile sales from 1
acre to 0.24 acre. Ward 7A.
A description and plat of the property sought for the variances are on file in the Planning and Zoning Office, City Hall,
and are available for inspection between 8:00 A.M. and 5:00 P.M., Monday through Friday.
For additional information please call the Planning and Zoning Office (770) 794-5669.
Accessibility to Meetings: If you believe you may need the City/BLW to provide special accommodations in order to
attend/or participate in any of the above meetings, please call ADA Coordinator, at 770-794-5558 no later than 48 hours
before the date of the above meeting.
City of Marietta
205 Lawrence Street
Marietta, Georgia 30060

Variance

Address

Parcel Number

244 POWERS FERRY RD

16127900970

Property Owner:

Khalami, LLC

Applicant:

Khalami, LLC

BZA Hearing Date:

01/31/2022

Acquisition Date:
Case Number:

V2021-38

City of Marietta Planning & Zoning

Acreage

Ward

Zoning

FLU

0.26

7A

CRC

RAC

Aerial Map

Address

Parcel Number

244 POWERS FERRY RD

16127900970

Property Owner:

Khalami, LLC

Applicant:

Khalami, LLC

City Council Hearing Date:
Planning Commission
Hearing Date:
01/31/2022
BZA Hearing Date:

Acreage

Ward

Zoning

FLU

0.26

7A

CRC

RAC

Case Number: V2021-38

Comments:

City of Marietta Planning & Zoning

200ft Buffer

Address

Parcel Number

244 POWERS FERRY RD

16127900970

Property Owner:

Khalami, LLC

Applicant:

Khalami, LLC

Acreage

Ward

Zoning

FLU

0.26

7A

CRC

RAC

Proposed Zoning:
Agent:
Proposed Use:
Planning Commission Date:
City Council Hearing Date:

BZA Hearing Date: 01/31/2022
Case Number: V2021-38

City of Marietta Planning & Zoning

AFKHAMI TAHEREH

GRUNER ENRIQUE & GRUNNER ISAAC

LOZANO DARIO & ZAMORA CLAUDIA

1761 SHADY HILL RD NE

GRUNER CHRISTIAN
1065 HAGOOD CIR

181 NANCY DR SE

MARIETTA, GA 300681667

MARIETTA, GA 300623651

MARIETTA, GA 300677547

RAVANDI BEHROUZ SALAMAT

DUPREY DILCIA J

NOLTING DEBRA SUE

3441 RIVER HEIGHTS XING SE

236 POWERS FERRY RD SE

189 NANCY DR SE

MARIETTA, GA 300674500

MARIETTA, GA 300677560

MARIETTA, GA 300677547

POWERS FERRY UNITED METHODIST

KHALAMI LLC

MIN KYUNG HWA & CHA JAE MIN &

235 POWERS FERRY

2140 GROOVER RD

YOON
199 NANCY DR SE

,

MARIETTA, GA 300622922

NICOLAS PROPERTIES LLC

S&R BEAUTY SALON INC

DALLAVALLE CHARLES JR & CHARLE

232 POWERS FERRY RD SE

108 EDGEVIEW CT

3404 WILLIAMS RD

MARIETTA, GA 300677560

DALLAS, GA 301577239

MARIETTA, GA 300621320

ROMERO JOSE T & PLACIDIA

DALLAVALLE CHARLES JR & CHARLE

THE SHEILA ANNE GERNATT IRREVO

185 NANCY DR SE

3404 WILLIAMS RD

TRUST
320 INDIAN TRL

MARIETTA, GA 300677547

MARIETTA, GA 300621320

MARIETTA, GA 300677547

MARIETTA, GA 300683324

